

DECIDED ON JULY 14, 2015

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

_____)	
ENERGY FUTURE COALITION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Petitioners,)	
)	
v.)	No. 14-1123
)	
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION)	
AGENCY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Respondents.)	
_____)	

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING**

Petitioners respectfully request leave to file the attached Reply in support of their Petition for Panel Rehearing. Counsel for Respondents United States Environmental Protection Agency and Gina McCarthy (“EPA”) has advised that EPA does not consent to this Motion. On September 23, 2015, Counsel for Petitioners asked Counsel for Intervenors American Fuel & Petrochemical Manufacturers and American Petroleum Institute (“Petroleum Intervenors”) whether they would consent. As of the time of filing, Counsel for Petroleum Intervenors has not indicated whether they consent.

In support of this Motion, Petitioners declare the following:

1. On September 4, 2015, this Court ordered EPA and the Petroleum Intervenors to respond to the Petition for Panel Rehearing.
2. On September 21, 2015, EPA and the Petroleum Intervenors duly filed their Responses.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 A. EPA Agrees that the Court’s Reference to § 7525(h) Is
 Unnecessary Because § 7525(h) Does Not Govern Test Fuel
 Content, and EPA Does Not Object to an Amended Opinion. 1

 B. Footnote 3 Reserved the Question of EPA’s Interpretive
 Discretion Under § 7525(h), Not the Threshold Question
 Whether that Statute Applies in the First Place. 2

 C. An Amended Opinion Is Necessary To Avoid Undermining
 EPA’s Discretion and the Purposes of the Clean Air Act. 4

 D. Petitioners Did Not Waive this Argument, Because EPA Did
 Not Rely on § 7525(h) in its Rulemaking or Briefing. 5

CONCLUSION 8

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

*	<i>Ass'n of Battery Recyclers, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 716 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	4
	<i>Energy Future Coal. v. EPA</i> , 793 F.3d 141 (2015).....	2, 3
	<i>Gen. Chem. Corp. v. United States</i> , 817 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	6
	<i>Roosevelt v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 958 F.2d 416 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	6
	<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 603 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	6
*	<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 313 U.S. 80 (1943)	6

PUBLIC LAWS AND U.S. CODE

42 U.S.C. § 7525(h)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8
---------------------------	------------------------

REGULATORY MATERIALS

40 C.F.R. § 86.001-21(b)(10)(iii).....	2
40 C.F.R. § 86.129-94(d)(1).....	2
40 C.F.R. § 86.132-00	2
40 C.F.R. § 86.132-96(b)(1)	2
40 C.F.R. § 86.132-96(c)	2
40 C.F.R. § 86.132-96(f)(1).....	2

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

40 C.F.R. § 86.132-96(j)(2)(iv)..... 2

*Final Regulations for Revisions to the Federal Test Procedure for Emissions From
Motor Vehicles*, 61 Fed. Reg. 54852 (Oct. 22, 1996)..... 2
